## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gilbert Bouchard	04/28/2006
Daniel Jones	04/28/2006
Jean-Francois Cote	04/27/2006
Claude J. Melancon	04/28/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	9168-1478 Quebec Inc.
Street Address:	1671 Delage Street
City:	Boisbriand, Quebec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J7G 3A8

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10489541

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)443-0004

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-443-9292

Email: gdimeo@sunsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kathryn E. Noll
Address Line 1: 125 Summer Street

Address Line 2: Sunstein Kann Murphy & Timbers LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2793/105
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathryn E. Noll

Total Attachments: 3

501190321

PATENT REEL: 024457 FRAME: 0500 \$40.00 10489

CH \$40.00

source=2793\_105\_AZ#page1.tif source=2793\_105\_AZ#page2.tif source=2793\_105\_AZ#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

#### UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, GILBERT BOUCHARD, whose postal address is 1671 Delage Street, Boisbriand, Quebec, Canada J7G 3A8, DANIEL JONES, whose postal address is 6 Carabinier Street, Blainville, Quebec J7C 5E8 (Canada), JEAN-FRANÇOIS CÔTÉ, whose postal address is 1228 avenue de Luxembourg, Sillery, Quebec G1S 3Z3 Canada, and CLAUDE J. MELANÇON, whose postal address is 523 Townshend Street, Saint-Lambert, Quebec J4R 1M4 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") are the owners of all right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled *Multi-Frequency Acoustic Vibration Transmission Method and System* and described in:

US patent application number 10/489,541, filed on September 13 2002;

Japanese patent application 2003-527726, filed on September 13, 2002;

Canadian patent application number 2,457,877, filed on September 13, 2002;

European patent application number 02762174.7, filed on September 13, 2002;

Australia patent application number 2002328216, filed on September 13, 2002; and Hong Kong patent application number 05 102 766.3, filed on September 13, 2002.

WHEREAS, 9168-1478 QUÉBEC INC., whose postal address is 1671 Delage Street, Boisbriand, Quebec, Canada J7G 3A8 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid applications, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid applications; and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part,

[MTL\_LAW\991205\1]

substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention, in any country worldwide; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said applications to said Assignee.

Assignors further agree, without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon Assignors' successors, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignées désirent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has signed this Assignment of Invention at the places and on the dates indicated below.

ASSIGNORS:	1
Signed at Montréal, Québec, this day of	April 2006.
GILBERT BOUCHARD	Witness SIMON LABRECOUR
Signed at Montréal, Québec, this day of	April , 2006.
DANIEL JONES	Witness simon LABRECQUE
Signed at Montréal, Québec, this 27 day of _	1, 2006.
JEAN-FRANÇOIS GÖTÉ	Withess Simon LA BRECQUE
Signed at Montreal, Québec, this day of	10 pm 2006.
(Allana)	
CLAUDE MELANÇON	Witness Simon Labrecque

	$\sim$	$\sim$	-		
-/\				·Ν	 E:

Signed at Montréal, Québec, this <u>28</u> day of \_

Witness Simon Labrecque

**RECORDED: 05/28/2010**